NIS, (in thousands)

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the Underlying Asset:

 10% increase  128  (12)

 10% decrease  315  485

 20% increase  54  267

 20% decrease  720  700

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the standard deviation:

 5% increase  307  500

 5% decrease  (80)  (219)

 10% increase  797  799

 10% decrease  (158)  (304)

G. Forward contracts and options

The Company from time to time enters into forward contracts and purchases and writes foreign currency options
for partial hedging against its cash flow exposure to fluctuations in currency exchange rates. Forward contracts
and foreign currency options are not designated as hedging instruments, and therefore any profit or loss from
their measurement is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Forward contracts and options
are for terms of up to 12 months.

 C-51

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 26 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

H. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors

   For the year ended

December 31,

   2018  2017

   Profit (loss)

   NIS (in thousands)

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the USD exchange rate:

 5% increase in the exchange rate 2.503  686

 5% decrease in the exchange rate (2,503)  (686)

Sensitivity analyses for changes in the Euro exchange rate:

 5% increase in the exchange rate 653  (458)

 5% decrease in the exchange rate (653)  458

The changes chosen in the relevant risk factors were determined in accordance with management's evaluations
regarding possible and reasonable changes in these risk factors.

The Company prepared sensitivity analyses for the main market risk factors, which would affect the result of
operations or the financial condition reported. The sensitivity analyses present the profit or loss or change in
shareholders' equity (before tax) for every financial instrument, for the relevant risk factor chosen for it, correct as
of every date of report. Examining the risk factors was done on the basis of the significant exposure of the results